

26 SC 1015/2018  
STATE Vs. GOVIND GOYAL S/O SH KRISHAN KUMAR  
GOYAL  
FIR No.1395/2014  
PS BINDA PUR

**14.03.2026**

The file is taken up today as 02.03.2026 was declared a holiday vide Notification No.64/G-4/Genl.-I/DHC dated 27.02.2026 of the Hon'ble Delhi High Court, and 14.03.2026 was declared as a Court sitting day in lieu thereof and also that all matters listed for 02.03.2026 are to be taken up on 14.03.2026.

Present: Mr. Pramod Kumar, Ld. Addl.PP for the State.  
Mr. Ashutosh Kumar, AR for the complainant.  
Mr. Tarun Ruhil, LR for the complainant.  
Mr. Rajiv Tiwari, Ld. counsel for the complainant.  
Accused in person.

It is submitted by the accused that he has already settled the present matter with the complainant company before the Special Lok Adalat on 10.12.2017. He has placed on record the copy of the said settlement/Award of the Special Lok Adalat. The original of the same is seen and returned.

However, the counsel for the complainant submits that the accused had previously settled the present matter in the year 2016 and also in the year 2019. In this regard, he has placed on record the copy of a settlement/Award dated 09.02.2019 of the Special Lok Adalat.

On his part, the accused has also filed on record the

Contd...2/-

..2..

copy of an Award dated 11.12.2016 of the Special Lok Adalat.

At this stage, the counsel for the complainant draws the attention of the court to clause (vi) of all the three aforesaid settlements/Awards, to submit that it is specifically stated therein that in case the accused is found to have settled the matter earlier, the present settlement shall be rendered null and void.

It is further submitted by the counsel for the complainant that till date, the accused has deposited Rs.52,500/- towards the said settlement.

The accused also confirms the same and he has filed on record the copy of a receipt dated 20.11.2017 qua the said payment.

The accused seeks time to deposit the remaining settlement amount, as per the Award/settlement dated 11.12.2016. Not opposed.

Put up for report regarding the remaining payment of the settlement amount and for further proceedings on **25.05.2026**.

**(Harleen Singh)**  
**ASJ, Special Electricity Court (South West)**  
**Dwarka Courts, New Delhi**  
**14.03.2026**